from an offering have not been fully invested in accordance with our investment objectives and strategies prior to the next payment of a distribution to our
shareholders, a portion of the proceeds may be used to pay such distribution and may represent a return of capital.

S-21

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of October 31, 2023:

  •   on an actual basis;

•   on a pro forma basis to give effect to the issuance of 80,000 Series A Preferred Shares pursuant to the underwriters’ partial exercise of the

overallotment option pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement and the receipt by the Fund (after underwriting discounts and commissions)
of $1.94 million; and

  •   on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of 800,000 Series A Preferred Shares in this offering based on an
offering price of $24.25 per share, after deducting estimated offering expenses of approximately $100,000 payable by us.

You should read this table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” and our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by
reference in this prospectus supplement.

   Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma

(as adjusted)
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 33,737,391   $ 35,677,391   $ 54,977,391
Investments at fair value   $ 92,396,627   $ 92,396,627   $ 92,396,627
Other assets   $ 732,498   $ 732,498   $ 732,498
Total Assets:   $ 126,866,516   $ 128,806,516   $ 148,106,516
Liabilities:
Series A Preferred Shares, no par value; 1,280,000 shares

issued and outstanding, actual; and 2,080,000 shares issued
and outstanding, as adjusted   $ 28,709,803   $ 30,649,803   $ 49,949,803

Other liabilities   $ 1,992,373   $ 1,992,373   $ 1,992,373
Total liabilities   $ 30,702,176   $ 32,642,176   $ 51,942,176
Net Assets applicable to 11,728,644 shares issued and

outstanding, actual, and 12,528,644 shares issued and
outstanding, as adjusted   $ 96,164,340   $ 96,164,340   $ 96,164,340

Net Assets consist of:
Paid-in capital   $ 112,985,715   $ 112,985,715   $ 112,985,715
Aggregate distributable earnings (losses)   $ (16,821,375)   $ (16,821,375)   $ (16,821,375)
Total Net Assets   $ 96,164,340   $ 96,164,340   $ 96,164,340

S-22

DESCRIPTION OF OUR SERIES A PREFERRED SHARES

The following description of the particular terms of the Series A Preferred Shares supplements and, to the extent inconsistent with, replaces the
description of the general terms and provisions of our preferred shares set forth in the accompanying prospectus. This is not a complete description and is
subject to, and entirely qualified by reference to, our certificate of trust, the amended and restated declaration of trust and the Series A Amendment setting
forth the terms of the Series A Preferred Shares. The Series A Amendment, as amended, is attached as Appendix A to this prospectus supplement. You may